P \$90.00 20133(

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Collateral Assignment of Trademarks recorded at Reel 1637/Frame 0018

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Branch Banking and Trust Company		01/06/2006	A National Banking Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Douglas Battery Manufacturing Company	
Street Address:	500 Battery Drive	
City:	Winston-Salem	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27107	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NORTH CAROLINA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2013303	ASTRO LITE
Registration Number:	1759627	ASTRO LITE
Registration Number:	0803684	ASTRO-LITE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (336)607-7500

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 336-697-7300

Email: aroppel@kilpatrickstockton.com

Correspondent Name: Andrew Roppel, Esq.
Address Line 1: 1001 West Fourth Street

Address Line 4: Winston-Salem, NORTH CAROLINA 27101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 00255/121095

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Andrew Roppel

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003226 FRAME: 0519

900039697

Signature:	/Andrew Roppel/	
Date:	01/12/2006	
Total Attachments: 2 source=BB T_s Release of Collateral Assignment of Trademarks#page1.tif source=BB T_s Release of Collateral Assignment of Trademarks#page2.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003226 FRAME: 0520

RELEASE OF COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE of a collateral assignment of trademarks is executed this day of day of Douglas Battery Manufacturing Company, Inc., a North Carolina corporation (the "Borrower");

WHEREAS, Lender holds a collateral assignment in the following trademarks, all of which are the subject of United States Patent and Trademark Office registrations (the "Marks"):

Registration No.
2,013,303
1,759,627
803,684

pursuant to that Collateral Assignment of Trademarks recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 22, 1997 at Reel 1637/Frame 0018 (the "Collateral Assignment"); and

WHEREAS, Lender desires to release such collateral assignment in favor of Borrower in a form acceptable for recordation by the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby releases its Collateral Assignment in the Marks and expressly releases and forever discharges the security interest in the Marks identified in said Collateral Assignment, and hereby reconveys, reassigns, transfers, and delivers, to the Borrower all rights with respect to the Marks, including but not limited to the goodwill symbolized by the Marks, and any and all other rights, titles, and interests heretofore assigned and transferred unto Lender pursuant to the Collateral Assignment. This Release shall be binding upon Lender and

TRADEMARK REEL: 003226 FRAME: 0521 Lender's successors and assigns and shall inure to the benefit of Borrower and Borrower's successors, and any present or future owner of any interest in the Marks..

Branch Banking and Trust Company

Title: Senice

Vice 7

00255-121095 9006663.1

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003226 FRAME: 0522

RECORDED: 01/12/2006